
First Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
1. Joseph Jarvis. 
  
Joseph married Margaret Jimison. 
  
They had one child: 
          2            i.           Jane (1782-1873) 
  
  

Second Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
2. Jane Jarvis. Born on 3/28/1782 in Mt. Pleasant, Westmorland, PA. Jane died in Paint 
Township, Holmes County, Ohio on 2/12/1873, she was 90. Buried in Paint Township, Holmes 
County, Ohio. 
  
In 1806 when Jane was 23, she first married Thomas Brookins, in Pennsylvania. Born on 
8/17/1782 in Ireland. Thomas died in Paint Township, Holmes County, Ohio on 5/14/1865, he 
was 82. Buried in Mt. Eaton, Wayne County, Ohio. 
  
Immigrated to the US about 1790 to Fayette County, Pennsylvania.  He then moved to Paint 
Township, Holmes County, Ohio about 1809 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Joseph. Born on 12/9/1807 in Westmoreland, Pennsylvania. Joseph died 
in Paint Township, Holmes County, Ohio on 10/1/1887, he was 79. Buried in Paint Township, 
Holmes County, Ohio. 
  
On 6/9/1842 when Joseph was 34, he first married Mary Elizabeth McDonald. 
  
On 11/12/1844 when Joseph was 36, he second married Elizabeth Zimmerman, in Wayne, Ohio. 
  
  
          3           ii.           James (1810-1887) 
                      iii.           Henry. Born on 6/7/1812 in Pennsylvania. Henry died on 1/31/1875, he 
was 62. 
  
On 1/14/1833 when Henry was 20, he married Lavina C. Briggs. 
  
                       iv.           Eliza. Born on 8/8/1814 in Pennsylvania. Eliza died on 4/18/1899, she 
was 84. Buried in Hicksville, Defiance, Ohio. 
  
On 6/19/1838 when Eliza was 23, she married Amos Callender, in Holmes County, Ohio. 
  
                       v.           Margaret. Born on 6/7/1817 in Fayette, Pennsylvania. Margaret died in 
Glenhaven, Grant, Wisconsin on 6/7/1904, she was 87. 
  
On 10/15/1838 when Margaret was 21, she married Jacob Shallenbarger, in Holmes County, 
Ohio. 
  
                       vi.           Rebecca. Born in 1819. 
  



On 9/5/1838 when Rebecca was 19, she married Henry Berger, in Holmes County, Ohio. 
  
                      vii.           Jane. Born in 1821 in Ohio. 
  
On 6/6/1839 when Jane was 18, she first married Jeremih Debolt, in Holmes, Holmes County, 
Ohio. 
  
On 3/5/1846 when Jane was 25, she second married Reason Scott, in Holmes County, Ohio. 
  
                     viii.           Thomas. Born in 1824. Thomas died in Rome, Georgia on 7/10/1864, he 
was 40. Buried in Marrietta, Georgia. 
  
On 11/16/1848 when Thomas was 24, he married Rachel Richards, in Stark, Ohio. 
  
                      ix.           Hester. Born on 2/4/1826 in Holmes County, Ohio. Hester died in 
Hicksville, Defiance, Ohio on 7/30/1910, she was 84. Buried in Hicksville, Defiance, Ohio. 
  
On 9/3/1846 when Hester was 20, she married Jonas Lower, in Holmes County, Ohio. 
  
  
Jane second married John Meeks (Mix). 
  
  

Third Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
3. James Brookins. Born on 2/6/1810. James died on 11/17/1887, he was 77. 
  
On 8/28/1832 when James was 22, he first married Mary Livingston Sappington, daughter of 
Thomas Sappington (6/25/1785-2/6/1816) & Mary Shut (1/9/1792-), in Stark, Ohio. Born on 
2/6/1814. Mary Livingston died on 3/20/1845, she was 31. 
  
They had the following children: 
          4            i.           Thomas Sappington (1833-1897) 
                       ii.           Elizabeth. Born on 4/11/1835. Elizabeth died on 2/15/1910, she was 74. 
  
On 10/27/1853 when Elizabeth was 18, she married Samiel Weymer, in Tuscarawas, Ohio. 
  
                      iii.           Mary Margaret. Born on 1/1/1837 in Ohio. 
  
On 7/20/1856 when Mary Margaret was 19, she married George N. Zigler, in Tuscarawas, Ohio. 
  
                       iv.           John Henry. Born on 12/18/1838. John Henry died in Grant, Wisconsin on 
1/3/1859, he was 20. 
  
                       v.           Joseph. Born on 2/6/1841 in Franklin, Ohio. Joseph died in Tuscarawas, 
Ohio in 1920, he was 78. Buried in Grant, Wisconsin. 
  
Joseph first married Martha Jane Roach. 
  
On 10/22/1865 when Joseph was 24, he second married Drucilla Percilla Blair, in Tuscarawas, 
Ohio. 
  
          5           vi.           Jeremiah (1843-1880) 



  
On 8/3/1845 when James was 35, he second married Mary Bryfogal, in Tuscarawas, Ohio. 
  
  

Fourth Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
4. Thomas Sappington Brookins. Born on 8/7/1833 in Tuscarawas, Ohio. Thomas Sappington 
died in Blakes Prairies, Grant, Wisconsin on 6/21/1897, he was 63. 
  
On 9/24/1862 when Thomas Sappington was 29, he married Catherine Ketner, in Beetown, 
Wisconsin. Born on 7/19/1837 in Cambria, Pennsylvania. Catherine died on 1/21/1921, she was 
83. 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Oral. 
  
                       ii.           Clyde. 
  
                      iii.           William. 
  
  
5. Jeremiah Brookens. Born on 1/27/1843. Jeremiah died in 1880, he was 36. 
  
Farmer 
  
On 3/29/1868 when Jeremiah was 25, he married Laura Evelyn Johnson, daughter of Isaiah 
Johnson (7/9/1809-3/20/1881) & Nancy Winters (1/1812-12/7/1890), in Lancaster, Wisconsin. 
Born on 7/30/1846 in Claremont County, Ohio. Laura Evelyn died in Osage Hospital, Iowa on 
5/11/1927, she was 80. Buried in Orchard, Iowa. 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Ida May. Born in 1869. Ida May died in 1882, she was 13. 
  
          6           ii.           Mary Luella (1870-1960) 
          7          iii.           Alice Gertrude (1872-1952) 
          8           iv.           Myrtle Edna (1874-1963) 
                       v.           Mildred. Born in 1876. Mildred died in 1901, she was 25. 
  
                       vi.           George Elliot. Born in 1878. George Elliot died in 1882, he was 4. 
  
                      vii.           Carrie Mabel. Born in 1881. Carrie Mabel died in 1882, she was 1. 
  
  
  

Fifth Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
6. Mary Luella Brookens. Born on 9/20/1870 in Grant County, Wisconsin. Mary Luella died in 
Blair Nebraska Hospital on 5/11/1960, she was 89. Buried in Orchard Cemetery, Orchard, Iowa. 
  
Mary Luella first married Frank Cady. They were divorced. 
  
Nursery Salesman 



  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Arlotto Eugene. Born in 1888. Arlotto Eugene died in 2/1892, he was 4. 
  
                       ii.           Alice Mildred. Born in 1891. Alice Mildred died in 2/1892, she was 1. 
  
                      iii.           Vernie. Born in 1892. Vernie died in 2/1892. 
  
                       iv.           Loran Clifford. Born on 12/4/1893. Loran Clifford died on 12/3/1982, he 
was 88. 
  
                       v.           Grace Olivia. Born on 12/28/1895. Grace Olivia died on 1/9/1933, she was 
37. 
  
  
Divorced 
  
Mary Luella second married Edward H. Stonecypher. Born in 1868. Edward H. died in 1929, he 
was 61. 
  
Farmer 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Levena. Born on 1/11/1899. Levena died on 8/23/1992, she was 93. 
  
Levena married Thomas. 
  
                       ii.           William Henry. Born on 9/11/1901. William Henry died on 7/23/1986, he 
was 84. 
  
                      iii.           Theodore. Born on 2/24/1903. Theodore died on 4/5/1980, he was 77. 
  
                       iv.           Howard. Born on 4/13/1905. Howard died on 4/5/1980, he was 74. 
  
  
7. Alice Gertrude Brookens. Born in 1872 in Wisconsin. Alice Gertrude died in 1952, she was 
80. 
  
Alice Gertrude married Russell Raver. 
  
Carpenter 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Chauncey Lee. Born in 1891. Chauncey Lee died in 1963, he was 72. 
  
Chauncey Lee married Sheila Gondon. 
  
          9           ii.           Earl Emmett (1893-1971) 
                      iii.           Edna Viola. Born in 1895. Edna Viola died in 1929, she was 34. 
  
         10           iv.           Elmer Russell (1898-1974) 
         11           v.           Floyd Melvin (1900-) 
                       vi.           Ruth Alice. Born in 1902. Ruth Alice died in 1908, she was 6. 
  



         12          vii.           Harold Brookens (1904-1965) 
         13         viii.           Helen Leona (1907-) 
                      ix.           Goldie Fern. Born in 1909. Goldie Fern died in 1909. 
  
                       x.           Hester Violet. Born in 1910. Hester Violet died in 1915, she was 5. 
  
  
8. Myrtle Edna Brookens. Born on 7/5/1874 in Glenhaven, Wisconsin. Myrtle Edna died in 
Multnomah, Multnomah County, Oregon on 2/22/1963, she was 88. 
  
On 12/31/1894 when Myrtle Edna was 20, she first married James Irvin (Jim) Morris, son of Albert 
Morris (1815-) & Aurlis Eastman, in Buffalo Center, Iowa. Born on 10/6/1873 in Topeka, Kansas. 
  
Railroad Worker 
  
They had the following children: 
         14            i.           Aubry Leonard (1895-1959) 
         15           ii.           Alfred Iota (1897-1986) 
         16          iii.           Irvin William (1899-1982) 
  
She second did not marry Jeremiah Judson Jackson. 
  
They had one child: 
         17            i.           Harley Andrew (1906-1985) 
  
  

Sixth Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
9. Earl Emmett Raver. Born in 1893. Earl Emmett died in 1971, he was 78. 
  
Earl Emmett first married Bernice White. 
  
They had one child: 
                        i.           Caroline Bernice. 
  
  
Earl Emmett second married Juanita Gibson. 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Della Alice. Born in 1923. 
  
         18           ii.           Leona Gertrude (1925-) 
                      iii.           Clarence Earl. Born in 1928. 
  
Clarence Earl married Georgine Burns. 
  
         19           iv.           Myrna Juanita (1930-) 
  
10. Elmer Russell Raver. Born in 1898. Elmer Russell died in 1974, he was 76. 
  
Elmer Russell married Gayle Kinney. 
  
They had the following children: 



         20            i.           Joyce Wilda (1935-) 
         21           ii.           Gerald (1941-) 
                      iii.           Shirley. Born in 1947. 
  
  
11. Floyd Melvin Raver. Born in 1900. 
  
Insurance and Real Estate 
  
Floyd Melvin first married Ruth Narkham. 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Leonard Lloyd. Born in 1927. 
  
                       ii.           Ruthella Mae. Born in 1928. 
  
  
Floyd Melvin second married Norma. 
  
They had one child: 
         22            i.           Lois Winona (1930-) 
  
12. Harold Brookens Raver. Born in 1904. Harold Brookens died in 1965, he was 61. 
  
Harold Brookens married Sarah Phipps. 
  
They had the following children: 
                        i.           Donald. Born in 1925. 
  
                       ii.           Sarah Colleen. Born in 1928. 
  
  
13. Helen Leona Raver. Born in 1907. 
  
Helen Leona married Erling Lund. 
  
Carpenter 
  
They had the following children: 
         23            i.           Sylvia Marie (1936-) 
         24           ii.           Kenneth Earl (1939-) 
  
14. Aubry Leonard Morris. Born in 1895. Aubry Leonard died in 1959, he was 64. 
  
Aubry Leonard married Agnes Hardenbeck. Born in 1909. Agnes died in 1984, she was 75. 
  
  
  
15. Alfred Iota Morris. Born in 1897. Alfred Iota died in 1986, he was 89. 
  
Alfred Iota married Edna McCure. Born in 1907. 
  
  
16. Irvin William Morris. Born in 1899. Irvin William died in 1982, he was 83. 



  
Irvin William married Helen Ruth Scott. Born in 1902. Helen Ruth died in 1990, she was 88. 
  
They had the following children: 
         26            i.           Allen Rayfield (1922-1999) 
         27           ii.           William Leroy (1927-) 
  
17. Harley Andrew Morris. Born on 10/5/1906 in Haley, Idaho. Harley Andrew died in 
Independence, Missouri on 4/10/1985, he was 78. Buried in Cremated - not buried. 
  
On 10/5/1936 when Harley Andrew was 30, he married Margaret Carol Litton, daughter of John 
Harrison Litton & Eva Gertrude Shepard (9/18/-), in Montiville RLDS Church, Portland, Oregon. 
Born on 4/10/1911 in Twin Springs, Linn County, Kansas. 
  
  
  

Seventh Generation  
---------------------------------------- 

  
18. Leona Gertrude Raver. Born in 1925. 
  
Leona Gertrude married Earnest Wheeler. 
  
  
  
19. Myrna Juanita Raver. Born in 1930. 
  
Myrna Juanita married Wendall Hotchkins. 
  
  
  
20. Joyce Wilda Raver. Born in 1935. 
  
  
  
21. Gerald Raver. Born in 1941. 
  
Gerald married Darlene. 
  
  
  
22. Lois Winona Raver. Born in 1930. 
  
Lois Winona married David Deadies. 
  
  
  
  

Index  
  
      Norma                                                         spouse of 11 
Brookens  
      Alice Gertrude                                             7 



      Carrie Mabel                                                child of 5 
      George Elliot                                               child of 5 
      Ida May                                                       child of 5 
      Jeremiah                                                     5 
      Mary Luella                                                 6 
      Mildred                                                        child of 5 
      Myrtle Edna                                                 8 
Brookins  
      Clyde                                                          child of 4 
      Eliza                                                           child of 2 
      Elizabeth                                                     child of 3 
      Henry                                                          child of 2 
      Hester                                                         child of 2 
      James                                                         3 
      Jane                                                           child of 2 
      John Henry                                                  child of 3 
      Joseph                                                        child of 2 
      Joseph                                                        child of 3 
      Margaret                                                     child of 2 
      Mary Margaret                                             child of 3 
      Oral                                                            child of 4 
      Rebecca                                                     child of 2 
      Thomas                                                       spouse of 2 
      Thomas                                                       child of 2 
      Thomas Sappington                                     4 
      William                                                       child of 4 
Bryfogal  
      Mary                                                           spouse of 3 
Cady  
      Alice Mildred                                               child of 6 
      Arlotto Eugene                                             child of 6 
      Frank                                                          spouse of 6 
      Grace Olivia                                                 child of 6 
      Loran Clifford                                               child of 6 
      Vernie                                                         child of 6 
Deadies  
      Bruce                                                          child of 22 
      David                                                          spouse of 22 
      Diana                                                          child of 22 
      Janice                                                         child of 22 
      Phyllis                                                        child of 22 
Gibson  
      Juanita                                                        spouse of 9 
Hardenbeck  
      Agnes                                                         spouse of 14 
Hotchkins  
      Dennis                                                        child of 19 
      Wendall                                                      spouse of 19 
Jackson  
      Jeremiah Judson                                          spouse of 8 
Jarvis  
      Jane                                                           2 
      Joseph                                                        1 
Jimison  



      Margaret                                                     spouse of 1 
Johnson  
      Laura Evelyn                                                spouse of 5 
Ketner  
      Catherine                                                    spouse of 4 
Kinney  
      Gayle                                                          spouse of 10 
Litton  
      Margaret Carol                                             spouse of 17 
Lund  
      Erling                                                          spouse of 13 
McCure  
      Edna                                                           spouse of 15 
Meeks Mix  
      John                                                           spouse of 2 
Morris  
      Alfred Iota                                                    15 
      Aubry Leonard                                             14 
      Donald                                                        child of 14 
      Harley Andrew                                             17 
      Irvin William                                                 16 
      James Irvin (Jim)                                          spouse of 8 
      Robert                                                         child of 15 
Narkham  
      Ruth                                                           spouse of 11 
Phipps  
      Sarah                                                          spouse of 12 
Raver  
      Caroline Bernice                                          child of 9 
      Chauncey Lee                                             child of 7 
      Clarence Earl                                               child of 9 
      Debbie Jo                                                    child of 21 
      Della Alice                                                   child of 9 
      Donald                                                        child of 12 
      Earl Emmett                                                9 
      Edna Viola                                                  child of 7 
      Elmer Russell                                              10 
      Floyd Melvin                                                11 
      Gerald                                                         21 
      Gerald jr                                                      child of 21 
      Goldie Fern                                                 child of 7 
      Harold Brookens                                          12 
      Helen Leona                                                13 
      Hester Violet                                               child of 7 
      Joyce Wilda                                                20 
      Kevin                                                          child of 21 
      Leona Gertrude                                            18 
      Leonard Lloyd                                              child of 11 
      Linda                                                          child of 20 
      Lois Winona                                                22 
      Myrna Juanita                                              19 
      Russell                                                       spouse of 7 
      Ruth Alice                                                   child of 7 
      Ruthella Mae                                               child of 11 



      Sarah Colleen                                              child of 12 
      Shirley                                                        child of 10 
Sappington  
      Mary Livingston                                            spouse of 3 
Scott  
      Helen Ruth                                                  spouse of 16 
Stonecypher  
      Edward H.                                                   spouse of 6 
      Howard                                                       child of 6 
      Levena                                                        child of 6 
      Theodore                                                     child of 6 
      William Henry                                              child of 6 
      Cheryl                                                         child of 18 
      Donna                                                         child of 18 
      Earnest                                                       spouse of 18 
White  
      Bernice                                                       spouse of 9 
 


